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Hie Government of TraVatpcpre-C^ochin:

(a) Monazite sand was not process ed in Travancore but exported.
Income of the State from export of monazite sand in the year prior to independence i.e. 1946-47 was appro^-
mately Rupees fifty-eight thousand.

(b) Six factories were engaged in separating monazite from other sands and two thousand labourers were employed in these factories.

(c) Two hundred and eighty-seven tons of monazite valued at Rupees ninety three thousand were exported during 1946-47.

(d) The State has purchased three factories and refnaii^g three ife continuing to work as private factories.

The export of monazite sand was banned because it is a ‘prescriM substance’ uildl^ the Atomic
Act. Since then, the Government^
India "have set up a factory accessing monazite sand at Alwaye.
This factory is under the Indian Rare Earths Ltd. and is jointly flnahcetf the Government of India and the Travancore-Cochin State in ^
proportion of 55 to 45. A statement giving the products of the factory is laid on the Table of the House. tScc Appendix III, annexure No. 37]

The setting up of the factory ensures that fissionable material will remam in the country and will brin|$ to the
State much more revenue that It would get by allowing expoi^ of monazite sand.

The Government of India allow tte export of ilmenite sand provided it does not contain more than 0-1 per cent, of monazite.

SW  B|eduvi4 Saba ; wm tte boa.
Memt?er kindly state whether ot tile minerals which are made oirt of monazite in this country will be made available to the scientific workers of the country?

Shri K, D. Malaviya: Some of the products that are being worked out of this monazite are thorium nitrate...

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru) : He wants to know whether they will be made available to scientific workers.

Shri JL D. Malaviya: Yes, Sir. They wiU aH be available to the scientific research workers.

Meiiinad ^ : We find that W(p » e m gre^ need of the^
materials but up to this time we have not been able to obtain even a fraction of a gram of them. So. I would like to know whether the factories are turning out anything or are simply lying idle.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: They are shortly to-" start work.

Shri N. S. Nair: Are the Govern ment aware that the specification of 0:1 per cent, of monazite in ilmenite is causing great difficulties to factory owners as well as workers?

S ^ i K. D. Malaviya: That is a qut^^on of opinion.

at ^ ^ a y e ^ ^
actually gone into production now?

Shn K. D. MaUvlya: It has not yet gon^ fcto pi^uctten but it is very likely that vei^ shortly it wfll
s t ^ production,.

Shri P. T. C^iafko: May I know
w h ^ e r the labour employed at thfe factory at Alwaye belongs to the State Travancprerdecnin or lia^
been imported from outside?

Shti K. D. Mala¥iy&: I cannot specifically say that any labourer from outside has been imported but I presume that recruitment must have been made locally.

S^ri Matthen: Will the hon.
Member be pleased to state what is the world price of monazite today and how does it compare with the price at which Rare l̂arths Ltd.
Alwaye have contracted to purchase
^pm the Travancore-Pochin State?

8hri K. D. Malaviya: I cannot s ^
just now how the prices compare.

Shri Matthen: If the hon. Member will take my information......

]|pr. Speaker: Order, order. B e
may give it privately.

Foreign  Training

•568. Shri L. J. Singh: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state how many students are sent abroad annually by the Government of India for foreign training or educa tion from Part ‘C’ States?
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[The Widster «f Eteeatioa‘ ^
Biatnral Resonrces and Scienttti:
Besearch (Maufauia A n d): Under the Central State Scholarship Scheme administered by the Ministry of Education one scholar^p is awarded annually to a student belonging to the Part ‘C' States. Students from these States are, however, eligible to compete for other scholarships also.]

Shri L. J. Singh: What is the basis of selection? Is it based on a competitive examination or on any other basis? .

Mr. Speaker: I think this question has been answered earlier today and the modus cyperandi was given.

Shri L. J. Singh: May I know whether each Part ‘C’ State is entitled to the allocation of at least one scholarship?
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fMsnlaaa A nd: The fact is that no scholar scheme is drawn up from fhe point of view of selecting candi dates from particular States. Such schemes are for all. In 1926 a pro posal came up before the late Govern ment of India. Since then it was decided that. one scholar from areas under the direct supervision of the Gk>vemment of India, should be awarded a scholarship each year.
Delhi, Ajmer and Coorg are such states. Every year one scholar from one of these states was sent abroad for studies. This is advantageous and we have not stopped giving this scholarsliip.]

Short Notice Question and Answer

Death  o f  Cattle  i n  R a y a l a se e b c a

Dr. Gangadhara Siva: (a) Will the Minister of Food and. Agricultiire be pleased to refer to the news item in the ’^Statesman*’ dated the 28th May, 1952 and state whether it is a fact that six thousand agricultural cattle had died in Rayalaseema due to heavy cold winds in Cudappah district?

(b) Is it also a fact that relief work has been dislocated on account of heavy rains which are causing hard ships to the Agricultural labourers?

(c) What further action do Govern ment propose to take to alleviate the hardships of Rayalaseema agri culturists caused by the rains?

The Deputy llfinister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (a)
According to the latest report, 1192 heads of cattle have died of rains in Cudappah district.

(b) There was temporary disloca tion due to heavy floods. Relief works were resumed immediately after the rains.

(c) It is proposed to continue the present relief works and other neces sary measures until normal conditions

